UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 27, 2024

EVOKE PHARMA, INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-36075 (Commission File Number) 20-8447886 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

420 Stevens Avenue, Suite 230 Solana Beach, California (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

92075 (Zip Code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: 858 345-1494

	(Former	Name or Former Address, if Change	ed Since Last Report)			
	eck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is sowing provisions:	intended to simultaneously sa	atisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the			
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under t	the Securities Act (17 CFR 23	30.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.	14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))					
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	e 13e-4(c) under the Exchang	ge Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
	Securities	registered pursuant to Secti	on 12(b) of the Act:			
	Trading Title of each class Symbol(s) Name of each exchange on which registered					
	Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	EVOK	The Nasdaq Stock Market			
	cate by check mark whether the registrant is an emergineter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1		ed in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this oter).			
Em	erging growth company					
	n emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if evised financial accounting standards provided pursuan	~	t to use the extended transition period for complying with any new hange Act. \Box			

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On September 27, 2024, Evoke Pharma, Inc. (the "Company") entered into an amendment (the "Exercise Price Warrant Amendment") with certain affiliates of Nantahala Capital Management, LLC ("Nantahala"), who are holders (each, a "Nantahala Holder") of its outstanding Series A Warrants to purchase shares of common stock (the "Series A Warrants"), Series B Warrants to purchase shares of common stock (the "Series B Warrants"), and Series C Warrants to purchase shares of common stock (the "Series C Warrants," and together with the Series A Warrants and Series B Warrants, the "Warrants") (each as previously amended).

Pursuant to the Exercise Price Warrant Amendment, the Nantahala Holders agreed to pay \$3.99 per share to reduce the exercise price with respect to 250,627 Series A Warrants and 250,627 Series C Warrants from \$8.16 to \$0.01. The remaining Series A Warrants and Series C Warrants held by the Nantahala Holders are not subject to the Exercise Price Warrant Amendment and the exercise price for such warrants remained unchanged at \$8.16 per share. The Warrant Amendment does not change the number of shares of common stock underlying the Warrants (the "Warrant Shares").

In addition, the Company entered into an amendment (the "Series C Vesting Warrant Amendment") with certain holders (each, a "Series C Holder") of its Series C Warrants. Pursuant to the Series C Vesting Warrant Amendment, to the extent a Series C Holder exercises (a Series C Holder so exercising, an "Exercising Holder") its Series B Warrants before 5:00 p.m. Pacific Time on September 30, 2024 (the "Amendment Exercise Deadline"), the Series C Holder's corresponding Series C Warrants shall be exercisable for a number of Warrant Shares equal to the lesser of (i) three times the number of Warrant Shares exercised by the Exercising Holder pursuant to its Series B Warrants and (ii) the total number of remaining Warrant Shares exercisable under the Series C Warrants (such Warrant Shares that become exercisable, "Vested Warrant Shares," and any remaining unvested and unexercisable Warrant Shares, "Unvested Warrant Shares"). For any Exercising Holder, following the Amendment Exercise Deadline, if such Exercising Holder exercises any remaining Series B Warrants, the remaining Series C Warrants, if any, shall become vested and exercisable on a one-for-one basis as to the same number of Series B Warrants exercised following the Amendment Exercise Deadline. The exercise price for the Series B Warrants remains unchanged at \$8.16 per share.

The Company expects to raise an aggregate of approximately \$2.4 million in gross proceeds pursuant to the cash payment from the Exercise Price Warrant Amendment and the exercise of Series B Warrants pursuant to the Series C Vesting Warrant Amendment described above.

The Company will allow all other holders of Series A Warrants or Series C Warrants to enter into amendments on the same terms as the Exercise Price Warrant Amendment or the Series C Warrant Amendment provided such amendment is executed and the holder pays the consideration no later than the Amendment Exercise Deadline on September 30, 2024.

In connection with the Exercise Price Warrant Amendment, the Company entered into a letter agreement, dated September 27, 2024 (the "Letter Agreement"), with Nantahala, pursuant to which, subject to certain limitations, the Company will provide Nantahala the right to appoint (or cause to be nominated) (i) one member of the Company's Board of Directors (the "Board") and one member of each Board committee so long as Nantahala, together with its affiliates, beneficially owns at least 5.0% of the Company's outstanding shares of common stock and (ii) two members of the Board so long as Nantahala, together with its affiliates, beneficially owns at least 15.0% of the Company's outstanding shares of common stock, subject to certain exceptions, with such director(s) to be mutually agreeable to Nantahala and the Company.

The foregoing descriptions of the Exercise Price Warrant Amendment, Series C Vesting Warrant Amendment and Letter Agreement are not complete and are qualified in their entirety by reference to the full text of the form of such agreements, copies of which are filed as Exhibit 4.1, Exhibit 4.2 and Exhibit 10.1, respectively, to this report and are incorporated by reference herein.

Safe Harbor Statement

The Company cautions you that statements included in this Current Report on Form 8-K that are not a description of historical facts are forward-looking statements. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terms such as "may," "will," "should," "expect," "plan," "anticipate," "could," "intend," "target," "project," "contemplates," "believes," "estimates," "predicts," "potential" or "continue" or the negatives of these terms or other similar expressions. These statements are based on the Company's current beliefs and expectations. Such forward-looking statements include, among other things, references to the completion of the offering and the expected net proceeds therefrom. Actual results could differ from those projected in any forward-looking statements due to numerous factors. Such factors include, among others, the risk and uncertainties associated with market conditions, as well as risks and uncertainties in the Company's business, including those risks described in the Company's periodic reports it files with the SEC. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date hereof, and the Company undertakes no obligation to revise or update this report to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof. All forward-looking statements are qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement. This caution is made under the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
4.1	Form of Exercise Price Warrant Amendment
4.2	Form of Series C Vesting Warrant Amendment
10.1	<u>Letter Agreement, dated September 27, 2024, by and between the Company and certain affiliates of Nantahala Capital Management, LLC</u>
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

EVOKE PHARMA, INC.

Date: September 27, 2024 By: /s/ Matthew J. D'Onofrio

Name: Matthew J. D'Onofrio Title: Chief Executive Officer

EVOKE PHARMA, INC.

AMENDMENT TO

SERIES A COMMON STOCK PURCHASE WARRANT,

SERIES B COMMON STOCK PURCHASE WARRANTS,

AND

SERIES C COMMON STOCK PURCHASE WARRANT

This Amendment (this "Amendment") is made as of	, 2024 by and between Evoke Pharma, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the
"Company"), and (the "Holder"), and constitutes an an	nendment to that certain Series A Common Stock Purchase Warrant (Warrant No.:
A-[]), issued by the Company on February 13, 2024 (the "Series A W	'arrant'') (as amended on March 25, 2024), an amendment to that certain Series B
Common Stock Purchase Warrant (Warrant No.: B-[]), issued by the C	ompany on February 13, 2024 (the "Series B Warrant") (as amended on March 25,
2024), and an amendment to that certain Series C Common Stock Purc	hase Warrant (Warrant No.: C-[]), issued by the Company on February 13, 2024
(the "Series C Warrant") (as amended on March 25, 2024). Capitalized	terms used but not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings
given to such terms in the Series A Warrant, Series B Warrant or the Series	ies C Warrant, as applicable.

Whereas, pursuant to Section 5(l) of each of the Series A Warrant, Series B Warrant and Series C Warrant, each such warrant may be modified or amended with the written consent of the Company and the Holder;

Whereas, pursuant to Section 3(g) of each of the Series A Warrant and Series C Warrant, subject to the rules and regulations of the Trading Market, the Company may reduce the current Exercise Price to any amount and for any period of time deemed appropriate by the board of directors of the Company; provided in no event may the Exercise Price be adjusted below the par value of the Common Stock then in effect;

Whereas, the Company intends to offer other holders of outstanding Series A Warrants, Series B Warrants and Series C Warrants the opportunity to amend such warrants on substantially the same terms, subject to compliance with the rules and regulations of the Trading Market; and

Whereas, the Company and the Holder desire to amend the Series A Warrant with respect to the number of Series A Warrants and to amend the Series C Warrants with respect to the number of Series C Warrants in each case as set forth in Exhibit A (respectively, as adjusted, the "Series A Adjusted Warrant Shares").

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree to amend the Series A Warrant, Series B Warrant and Series C Warrant as set forth herein.

1. Amendments to Series A Warrant.

- (a) The Company and the Holder hereby agree to amend and restate Section 2(b) of the Series A Warrants with respect to the Series A Adjusted Warrant Shares as follows:
 - "b) Exercise Price. The exercise price per share of Common Stock under this Warrant shall be \$0.01, subject to adjustment hereunder (the "Exercise Price")."
- (b) Notwithstanding anything else to the contrary in the Series A Warrant, upon exercise of the Series A Warrant a Holder may only receive a share of Common Stock.
- 2. <u>Amendment to Series B Warrant</u>. Notwithstanding anything else to the contrary in the Series B Warrant, upon exercise of the Series B Warrant a Holder may only receive a share of Common Stock.

3. Amendments to Series C Warrant.

- (a) The Company and the Holder hereby agree to amend and restate Section 2(b) of the Series C Warrants with respect to the Series C Adjusted Warrant Shares as follows:
 - "b) <u>Exercise Price</u>. The exercise price per share of Common Stock under this Warrant shall be \$0.01, subject to adjustment hereunder (the "<u>Exercise Price</u>")."
- (b) Notwithstanding anything else to the contrary in the Series C Warrant, upon exercise of the Series C Warrant a Holder may only receive a share of Common Stock.
- 4. <u>Closing; Payment</u>. In consideration of entering into the Amendment, the Holder shall wire an amount equal to \$[] to the Company at the wire instructions set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> no later than September 30, 2024.

5. Miscellaneous Provisions.

- 5.1 No Other Amendment. Except for the matters set forth in this Amendment, all other terms of the Series A Warrant, Series B Warrant and Series C Warrant shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
- 5.2 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by facsimile or portable document format (pdf) transmission, and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original and all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Signatures follow on next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Amendment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

Ву:
Name: Title:
[HOLDER]
Ву:
Name: Title:

Exhibit A

The following sets forth the number of Warrant Shares underlying the Series A Warrants and Series C Warrants held by the Holder following execution of this Amendment.

Series A Warrants

Holder	Warrant Shares	Exercise Price ¹	Series A Adjusted Warrant Shares	Exercise Price ¹	<u>Total</u>
[]	[]	\$8.16	[]	\$0.01	[]

Series C Warrants

Holder	Warrant Shares	Exercise Price ¹	Series C Adjusted Warrant Shares	Exercise Price ¹	<u>Total</u>
	[]	\$8.16	[]	\$0.01	[]

^{1.} Subject to adjustment pursuant to Section 3 of the Series A Warrant and Series C Warrant, as applicable.

EVOKE PHARMA, INC.

AMENDMENT TO

SERIES C COMMON STOCK PURCHASE WARRANT

This Amendment (this "Amendment") is made as of	, 2024 by and between Evoke Pharma, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the
"Company"), and (the "Holder"), and constitutes an a	amendment to that certain Series C Common Stock Purchase Warrant (Warrant No.:
C-[]), issued by the Company on February 13, 2024 (the "Series C Wa	urrant"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall
have the meanings given to such terms in the Series C Warrant, as applic	able.

Whereas, pursuant to Section 5(l) of the Series C Warrant, such warrant may be modified or amended with the written consent of the Company and the Holder; and

WHEREAS, the Company and the Holder desire to amend the Series C Warrant as set forth in this Amendment.

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree to amend the Series C Warrant as set forth herein.

1. Amendments to Series C Warrant.

- (a) Notwithstanding the definition of "Vesting Schedule" in the Series C Warrant and anything else to the contrary:
- (i) to the extent a Holder exercises (a Holder so exercising, an "Exercising Holder") its Series B Warrant before 5:00 p.m. Pacific time September 30, 2024 (the "Amendment Exercise Deadline"), the Series C Warrant shall be exercisable for a number of Warrant Shares equal to the lesser of (i) three times the number of Warrant Shares exercised by the Exercising Holder pursuant to its Series B Warrant and (ii) the total number of remaining Warrant Shares exercisable under the Series C Warrant (such Warrant Shares that become exercisable, "Vested Warrant Shares," and any remaining unvested and unexercisable Warrant Shares, "Unvested Warrant Shares"); and
- (ii) for any Exercising Holder, following the Amendment Exercise Deadline, if such Exercising Holder exercises any remaining Series B Warrants, the remaining Series C Warrants, if any, shall become vested and exercisable on a one-for-one basis as to the same number of Series B Warrants exercised following the Amendment Exercise Deadline.

By way of example, if the Holder exercises one-third (33.33%) of its Series B Warrant by the Amendment Exercise Deadline, all Warrant Shares subject to the corresponding Series C Warrants shall be Vested Warrant Shares and may be exercised by the Holder, whereas if the Holder exercises one-fifth (20%) of its Series B Warrants by the Amendment Exercise Deadline, only three-fifths (60%) of the Warrant Shares subject to the Series C Warrants shall be Vested Warrant Shares and therefore become exercisable until such time that the Holder exercises additional Series B Common Stock Purchase Warrants. For the avoidance of doubt, if the Holder is not an Exercising Holder, the definition of Vesting Schedule shall remain unmodified from that originally contained in such Holder's Series C Warrant.

2. Miscellaneous Provisions.

- 2.1 No Other Amendment. Except for the matters set forth in this Amendment, all other terms of the Series C Warrant shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
- 2.2 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by facsimile or portable document format (pdf) transmission, and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original and all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Signatures follow on next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Amendment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
[HOLDER]	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

Evoke Pharma, Inc. 420 Stevens Avenue, Suite 230 Solana Beach, CA 92075

Re: Warrant Amendments, dated September 27, 2024, to those certain Series A Common Stock Purchase Warrants and Series C Common Stock Purchase Warrants

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to those certain Warrant Amendments, dated September 27, 2024 (the "<u>Warrant Amendments</u>"), by and between Evoke Pharma, Inc. (the "<u>Company</u>") and each of Nantahala Capital Partners Limited Partnership, NCP RFM LP and Blackwell Partners LLC, affiliates of Nantahala Capital Management, LLC ("<u>Nantahala Capital Management</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Warrant Amendments.

The Company agrees that (i) for as long as Nantahala Capital Management, or its affiliates ("Nantahala") beneficially own securities representing at least 5% of the ordinary voting power of all common stock of the Company, par value \$0.0001 per share, then outstanding ("Common Stock"), Nantahala shall have the right, subject to compliance with applicable Nasdaq rules, to designate one (1) member of the board of directors of the Company and (ii) for as long as Nantahala beneficially own securities representing at least 15% of the ordinary voting power of all Common Stock, Nantahala shall have the right, subject to compliance with applicable Nasdaq rules, to designate two (2) members of the board of directors of the Company (each designee, a "Nantahala Board Representative").

For as long as Nantahala holds the right to designate aNantahala Board Representative pursuant to this letter agreement, the Company shall cause such Nantahala Board Representative to be elected or appointed to the board of directors, including by taking all action as may be necessary to secure the favorable votes of the board of directors or the stockholders of the Company, as applicable, in respect of the election or appointment of such Nantahala Board Representative at the time of any future director elections or appointments (including to fill any vacancy), whether at any annual or special meeting of the board of directors or stockholders or pursuant to any written consent of the board of directors or stockholders of the Company or, to the extent necessary, by expanding the size of the board of directors or seeking the resignation of a member of the board of directors as of the date hereof, and appointing the Nantahala Board Representative to the board of directors (and, to the extent necessary, calling a special meeting of the Company's stockholders for the purpose of amending the Company's certificate of incorporation, bylaws and other governing documents, as required to allow such expansion). As soon as practicable following the designation of a Nantahala Board Representative by Nantahala, the Company shall cause such person to be elected or appointed to the board of directors as a Nantahala Board Representative.

For as long as Nantahala holds the right to designate a member of the board of directors pursuant to this letter agreement, the Company shall not, without the prior written approval of the Nantahala Board Representative:

- (i) increase the size of the board of directors in excess of six (6) members plus that number of directors that Nantahala has the right to designate pursuant to this letter agreement; or
- (ii) decrease the size of the board of directors if such decrease would require the resignation from the board of directors of a Nantahala Board Representative then serving as a member of the board of directors.

The Company will reimburse the Nantahala Board Representatives then serving as members of the board of directors for their reasonable and documented out-of-pocket expenses incurred in connection with travel to or from and attendance at each meeting of the board of directors. The Nantahala Board Representatives then serving as members of the board of directors will be entitled to compensation by the Company in accordance with the Company's standard compensation policies as in effect from time to time.

For as long as Nantahala holds the right to designate a member of the board of directors pursuant to this letter agreement, in the event that a vacancy is created at any time by the death, disability, retirement, resignation or removal of a Nantahala Board Representative, Nantahala may designate another individual to be elected to fill the vacancy created thereby, and the Company hereby agrees to take, at any time and from time to time, all actions necessary to accomplish the same.

If the Company reasonably determines that a Nantahala Board Representative is subject to any of the "bad actor" disqualifications ("<u>Disqualification Events</u>") described in Rule 506(d)(1)(i) through (viii) under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, as evidenced by the written advice of legal counsel of national or international standing, then the Nantahala Board Representative shall not be eligible for appointment to the board of directors. When designating a Nantahala Board Representative, Nantahala will confirm that, to its knowledge, such designee is not subject to a Disqualification Event.

The Nantahala Board Representatives shall be entitled to indemnification by the Company to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law and the Company's governing documents. the Company shall enter into an indemnification agreement with any Nantahala Board Representative on terms of the Company's form of indemnification agreement previously provided to Nantahala.

For as long as Nantahala holds the right to designate a member of the board of directors pursuant to this letter agreement, Nantahala shall have the right, subject to compliance with applicable Nasdaq rules, to designate one (1) member of each committee of the board of directors that now exists or may be established pursuant to the Company's governing documents or by the board of directors from time to time.

If the foregoing correctly sets forth the understanding between the Company and Nantahala, please so indicate in the space provided below for that purpose, whereupon this letter shall constitute a binding agreement between the Company and Nantahala. This letter agreement may be executed by any one or more of the parties hereto in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such respective counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument. This letter agreement may be delivered by any party by facsimile, email or other electronic transmission.

[Signature Page Follows]

Very	/ tru	l۷٬	yours,
7 01	uu	L y	y Our 5,

EVOKE PHARMA, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Matthew J. D'Onofrio</u> Name: Matthew J. D'Onofrio Title: Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged and agreed:

NANTAHALA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

By: /s/ Daniel Mack Name: Daniel Mack Title: Manager

[Signature Page to Letter Agreement]